Interest and other borrowing costs (48) (75)

Acquisitions and disposal (395) (34)

Other1 (3) (164)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash (360) 61

Net debt at start of year2 (2,647) (2,814)

Foreign currency exchange translation (241) 26

Change in fair value of hedging derivatives 244 45

Net debt at 30 June (3,004) (2,682)

1 Other in H1 2021 includes £71m in respect of the Settlement of Kentucky Supersedeas Bonds and £89m relating to the purchase of shares by the Employee Benefit Trust.
2 Net debt defined as principal amount of borrowings plus associated accrued interest, minus available cash & cash equivalents plus/minus carrying value of debt related derivatives.

• Adjusted free cash flow lower due to:
– Lower Adjusted EBITDA

– Higher capex driven by ongoing US

expansion

– Working capital outflow

– Increased corporation tax payment due to

profit mix

• Interest and other borrowing costs £27m

lower following debt refinancing in 2021

• Tombola acquisition cost of £410m net of

cash acquired of £15m

• Adjusted pre-tax free cash flow of £258m

compares to Adjusted operating profit of

£334m, converting at 77%

16

£’m, leverage ratio1 30 June 2022
Sisal

(Acquired
August 2022)

Pro forma for
Sisal

Gross debt 3,785 1,620 5,405

Cash (excl. customer balances) (781) - (781)

Net debt 3,004 1,620 4,624

LTM Adjusted EBITDA 880 246 1,126

Leverage ratio 3.4x 4.1x

LTM Group ex-US Adjusted EBITDA 1,168 246 1,414

Leverage ratio (ex US losses) 2.6x 3.3x

Borrowing Principal Interest rate Maturity

Long term debt structure at 30 June 2022

TLA (GBP) £1,018m GBP SONIA +175bps, 0% Floor2 2025

TLB (USD)3 $2,916m USD LIBOR +225bps, 0% Floor 2026

TLB (EUR) €507m EURIBOR +250bps, 0% Floor 2026

1Gross debt includes the gross value of derivatives.  SISAL debt represents €1,913bn drawn under acquisition facility.
2 Pricing includes a market benchmark credit spread adjustment.

3 USD TLB is swapped into GBP and EUR at fixed rates.

• Leverage at 30 June 2022 of 3.4x reflects

acquisition of Tombola in Q1 for cash